
Government of West Bengal 
DEPARTMENT OF SCHO0L EDUCATION 

STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH & TRAINING 

DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION &TRAINING 
VILL. + P.0. - Barajaguli, P.S. -Haringhata, DIST. - Nadia, PIN -741221 

Tele-fax -03473-222907 
website, nadia.scertwb.org e-mail: principal.nadia@scertwb.org 

Memo No. 172 /F. No. 03 /DIET-NAD 

NOTICE 

Dated, 18/09/2025 

This is to inform all that the admission of 1s merit list published by WBBPE 
Vide No.1295/MVBBPE/D.EL/Ed../2025/95P-06/2025 Date: 18/09/2025 of tWO year 
D.El.Ed. course for the session 2025-2027 will start on 
September,2025 to 24h September,2025.. 

and from 19th 

g.09.2s 

Sr. Lecturer-In-Charge 
DIET, Nadia 



Na t0/BBPEDEE02/0a o9/2020 

West Bengul Board of Primary Fducation 

DIHTRO INAOE OF EDUCATONAND ANIG, NADIA, 
Nata 

(Hagular) fo he se96202 202/ 

Ret Notieatton o Adlaalon, beatlng Meo No 432/WBBPE ID E2/4 F120 tistes IEID 

SMadall, 

10/20n No I 1h5/WDHPEDE/2025/06 00/206 Daled 11/0/20, h, 11%/7/:12UD EJEA 

0n 203h Datext 10/08/202h & No 124MWHtDrp025/9P 0912025 Datsd 79/%/225 tsa1 wth gelias 
o onitny / Veifteatton 

With veterence to the abova, I would lika to enclose heravwith provisionally spprovsd merit list/'s f 
aludenta for adisalon nto two yea DELED, course (Regular) for the Sossion 2025-2027 for your Institute 
Ihe categoy wise met liala containing 70 CAndidales who have bogn provisionally sslscted for adrnission 

(0Opy enclosed)and the romalning 131 candidate6 aro solected provisionally as wat-listed candidates in 

oter of meit 
A sepalate Meit Liat of the 2 Candidate/a, nelected under Vocational Category, is also enclosed for 

taking necessaly actio. 

Category w0se 1at nanme and laat name with % of marks in HS or Equivalent Examination are given in 
the Table below. 



Category 

General 

SC 

ST 

OBC 

PwD 

Vocational 

No. of Selected 
Candidates 

28 

22 

17 

3 

2 

1st Application ld/Name 
with % of marks 

|3702527007430/SOUMY 3702527035940/MST 
|AJIT BANIK With 

94.000% 

|3702527013287/PAYEL 

BISWAS With 87.600% 

N MANDI With 88.000% 

|Last Application ld/Name 
with % of marks 

|3702527038372/JAYEE 
GHOSH With 88.000% 

3702527000436/MAHAS 
WETA DEY With 

84.000% 

SHABANA YEASMIN 
|With 88.000% 

|3702527020574/KHOKA 3702527012213/ANIMA 

|3702527021646/PROTAP 
|KUMAR SARKAR With 

80.030% 

SAREN With 75.000% 

|3702527005658/SUBHR 

OJIT GHOSH With 

82.800% 

3702527025502/PRODIP 

BISWAS With 72.800% 

3702527040376/ARNAB 3702527044681/|TI 
ROY With 86.200% SARKAR With 81.000% 

Guidelines regarding use of Approved Merit Lists for Admission to Two 
Year D. EL ED. Course (Regular)-2025-2027 should strictly be followed. 



The uploaded/given declarations/data with the original certificates / testimonials /documents for 
authentication of candidature, at the time of admission have to be verified first. 

Then authenticity of the following information before issuing the order for admission have to be 
verified: 

1. i.Percentage of Marks in H.S or its equivalent Examination as per NCTE-norms, read with Admission 
Notification/s 

2 

i.Language studied other than English 

5. 

iii.Perfect match of the medium of the lnstitution as per the list of the D.EI.Ed Institutions, annexed to 
the Admission Notification of 2025-2027 with the medium opted by the applicant 

6. 

iv.Upper age limit 
v.Caste & Category Certificates (When applicable) 
vi.Proof of belongingness to Ex- Servicemen Category 
vi.Domicile Certificate (For Admission to Santali Medium Institute/Unit only) 

If any candidate is detected with inadequate information in respect to any of the above-noted 
candidate-specific stipulations, then helshe should not be admitted. If admitted otherwise, then 
the entire responsibility of such inadmissible admission' and consequent cancellation of 
admission by the Board on further verification, shall lie on the institute itself and the Board will be 
not liable for any legal complications. 
It is further clarified that: 

3. No student of other media of instructions than the language medium of the Institute as per the 
medium- wise list in the notification of Admission of the relevant session, will be admitted. 

No listed candidate with less than 50% (45%for the reserved category) marks in HS or its equivalent 
examination should be admitted. 

4. Any violation of the norms and standard, set and spelt out in the Regulatory Provisions & Guidelines 

issued from time to time, shall lead to cancellation of the admission. 
All applicants for 4% (four percent) seats under Vocational Category shall, however, be considered as 

"Un Reserved". Candidates, selected under Vocational Category cannot be transferred to 'non-vocational 
category' and vice-versa. 

The Process of admission as per the provided approved lists should be completed within five working 
days from the date of publication/notification of the provisionally approved merit lists by the concerned 
institute. 

Subsequent Lists may be released only, if seats remain vacant category-wise after the expiry of the 
last date of reporting for admission in terms of the First List. 

Thereafter, a report of admission through our online system should be submitted to the Board for the 
next course of action. 

After the expiry of the validity of the Approved First Merit List/s, i.e. five working days from the date of 
publication of such merit lists, the Board will approve and forward the remaining merit listed candidates for 
the concerned Institute/s with an order to generate category wise lists for admission on the basis of the 
master waiting list/s (all inclusive) as per the requirement of the concerned Institute in terms of the 
approved intake capacity 

A similar master merit list (all inclusive) will be approved and forwarded for use for admission of 
vocational category candidates as per the requirement of the concerned Institute in terms of the approved 
intake capacity 

For such second, third or subsequent merit list/s, to be generated by the authority of the concerned 
Institution in order of merit as per rules / guidelines/ order/ notifications of the Board, on the basis of the 



approved master waiting list/s, (One Time Despatch), the admission should be completed in not more 

than three working days from the date of generationíwalling up of such merit list/s. 
7. Separate approval for conversion of vacant deputation-seats, reserved for primary school 

teachers, appointed before 03.09.2001, as per the given guidelines, is required. 
8 In case of an Ex-Service-man-category applicant, his army-graduation-certificate should be treated at 

par with 45%/50%, as the case may be, in HS or its Equivalent examinations, for admission to the 

Course. 

9. All testimonials, mark-sheets, certificates, caste-category & PH Category Certificates etc. are to be 
verified with the originals. 

10. In case of any deficiencylshort-coming, found out on verification at the time of admission, the 

Heads of the D.El.Ed Institutions shall cancel the admission aftera second thorough checking. 

11. Having a rank in the Merit lists does not guarantee the admission of a candidate. Admission is strictly 

subject to passing the verification and authentication of the stated percentage of marks, date of birth, 
category, medium, academic qualifications, validity of Boards / Councils / Universities etc. with the 

original certificates, documents and testimonials. 
12. For varification of the date of birth of a candidate, M.P. or its eguivalent examination Admit 

Card/Certificate shall have to be verified in addition to verification of other documents uploaded by the 
applicant. The date of birth shall be recorded as in the M.P. or its equivalent examination Admit 

Card/Certificate. In case of difference the head of the institute may treat the application as invalid and is 

liable to be rejected. 
13. If an applicant fails at any stage of such verification of details, his/her candidature will be cancelled by 

the authority of the Institution without referring the matter to the WBBPE or any other authority, for 
decision. The authority of the concerned Institute will only forward a report of such cancellation to the 

Board. 

14. Right to being enlisted in the SC/ST/OBC/EWS/PwD/EX-SERVICEMEN/IN-SERVICEMEN category is 

reserved for candidates belonging to such category/ies, in terms of the valid certificates, issued by the 

competent authorities. 
15. An enlisted candidate may be denied for admission, if there is any mismatch between the statements. 

made and the documents, produced at the time of admission. 

16. Only prescribed fees are chargeable. 
17. Classes shall start on and from 24th September, 2025 (if not stated otherwise) in pursuance of 

the Circular/ Notice/ Directives/ Guidelines of the Government of West Bengal after admission of 

students. 
18. All the relevant testimonials should be forwarded to the relevant Board /Council for verification 

immediately after admission of candidates. 
19. The List of candidates admitted should be sent online (as per instruction to be issued) to the West 

Bengal Board of Primary Education immediately after admission process is over. 
20. The vacancy/seats reserved for EWS, PwD, Ex-Servicemen, In-Service category shal be filled up by the 

candidates from "Un-Reserved" category according to merit, if no suitable candidate is available in the 
said categories subject to the approval of the WBBPE. 



Erciosures 

Category 

gproves Caez Wse Mert Lists snowrg telaN 

Genera 

ST 

O8C 

PaD 

Vocationa 

3702527007430 

3702527OOo244 

3702527O11505 

3702527015904 

Two Year D.ELEd Course - 2025-2027 

Institute: DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING, NADIA (Nadia) 
Category Wise Merit List For The Session- 2025-2027 

ere 

West Bengal Board Of Primary Education 

SOUVYAJIT 

BANIK 

PRIYASYOTI 

3702527008187 SUNIT KAR 

MONDAL 

BRITTIKA 

GHOSH 

MOUSUMI 

DHALU 

3702527O4S492 ARITRA PAUL 

3702527001229 TRISHA GHOSH 

DOB 

General Merit 

05/102001 

1009/2004 

19/10/2007 

13/11/2004 

0809/2003 

17/09/2004 

15/04/2005 

Marss 

3702527045155PAPAI GHOSH 1301/2004 

94.000 

S4.000 

93.800 

92600 

92000 

92.000 

No cf Seected Carddates 

92000 

28 

91.800 

22 

17 

2 

Categor 

Gereral 

SC 

OBC 

OBC 

SC 

General 

OBC 

OBC 

Rarik 

2 

3 

4 

5 

o 

0 

7 



3702527013547 

3702527054301 

3702527025999 DISHA SARKAR 

3702527031581 

3702527000114 

3702527026093 

3702527019621 

3702527012371 

3702527000252 |TINA DAS 

3702527003227 

3702527037709 

3702527013734 

|DOYEL 

3702527002209 

MALLICK 

|MOUSUMI 

3702527000768 MONI BISWAS 

3702527034290 

MANDI 

3702527007321 

RANJITA 

3702527035940 

|SARKAR 

|SANGITA 

GHOSH 

|SUSMITA 

|MONDAL 

SUSMITA 

GHOSH 

|PIYALI GHOSH 
CHOWDHURY 

TRISHA 

BHOWMICK 

MANISHA 

3702527006138 PIYALI DAS 

HALDER 

|GOPIKANTA 

DAS 

3702527024094 NIPA PAUL 

ARPITA 

3702527032446 |JULI BOSU 

SARKAR 

|TANUSRI 

CHAKRABORTY 

SAHANAG 
SARDAR 

MST SHABANA 

|YEASMIN 

3702527013287 PAYEL BISWAS 

16/01/2005 

05/01/2007 

10/01/2005 

03/08/2004 

01/09/2004 

14/09/2004 

01/09/2007 

09/12/2004 

31/07/2006 

25/09/2002 

16/08/2006 

19/10/2002 

04/10/1998 

02/11/2003 

11/12/2004 

30/12/2006 

04/11/2003 

11/09/2004 

19/01/2005 

21/08/2003 

SC Merit 

91.800 

27/04/2000 

91.600 

91.400 

91.000 

91.000 

91.000 

91.000 

90.800 

89.200 

89.000 

89 000 

88 800 

88.400 

88.400 

88400 

88.400 

88.200 

88.200 

88.200 

Total/Available Gen Intake: 28 

88.000 

87.600 

SC 

OBC 

ST 

OBC 

General 

OBC 

OBC 

SC 

General 

General 

General 

SC 

SC 

General 

SC 

General 

General 

General 

OBC 

General 

SC 

12 

13 

14 

10 

11 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

1 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 



3702527014169 

37025277029865 RIMPA BISWAS 

3702527033552 

3702527000215 PUJA SARKAR 

3702527018508 

3702527015875 

37025277039762 

|HAZRA 
SANTANU 

3702527022284 

3702527005381 

LABANI 

3702527007402 |PUJA HALDER 

BISWAS 

TANIMA 

MONDAL 

3702527047869 

DIPARNITA 

3702527034004 PRIYA BACHAR 

MONDAL 

3702527035179 PRIYA MONDAL 

3702527005645 

|MUNNI 

3702527020574 

MONDAL 

3702527001772 |JAYEETA DHALI 

3702527012554 TAPASI DAS 

SHREYA 
SARKAR 

3702527009529 KOYEL HALDER 

DIPA 

3702527011908 BRISTI DAS 

KARMAKAR 

ARPITA 

3702527022506 MAMPI DAS 

MONDAL 

GAYETRI 

HALDER 

3702527015664 PUJA SARKAR 

PROTAP 

3702527021646 |KUMAR 
|SARKAR 

KHOKAN 
MANDI 

23/10/2006 

09/11/2004 

21/04/2005 

14/11/2003 

14/08/2006 

29/09/2001 

09/11/2002 

13/11/2006 

13/08/2003 

30/01/2004 

20/05/2004 

14/10/2003 

25/09/2001 

09/11/2005 

03/11/2004 

17/01/2005 

21/11/2001 

28/05/2002 

19/05/2003 

22/03/2000 

05/12/2000 

ST Merit 

87.600 

16/02/2007 

87.000 

86.600 

86.400 

86.400 

86.000 

86.000 

85.600 

85.400 

85.200 

85.000 

84.200 

83.200 

82.800 

82.000 

81.400 

81.200 

81.200 

80.600 

80.030 

Total/Available SC Intake: 22 

80.030 

88.000 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

ST 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

1 



3702527021354 

3702527004880 

3702527027155 

3702527020138 

3702527024281 

3702527007425 

3702527003499 

3702527027084 

3702527012213 ANIMA SAREN 

3702527027623 

3702527038372JAYEE GHOSH 

ARCHANA 

3702527001272 

MANDI 

PRIYANKA 

3702527031753 

HEMBRAM 

3702527007361 

SUBHAM 

3702527003860 

MAHATO 

37025277031660 

SUBHENDU 

MURMU 

3702527029483 DIPAK MAHATO 

SOUGATA 

3702527014029 JULI PAUL 

SARKAR 

BIJOYKRISHNA 

PAUL 

REBECA 
SULTANA 

3702527054056 SHOVAN PAL 

|ABDUL ARIF 

MONDAL 

JESMINA 

|KHATUN 

3702527034709 |KAYAN MAITY 

SUPRIYO 

GHOSH 

PRITAM 

DEBNATH 

HABIBA 

MALLICK 

|AFRIDI ALI 
MONDAL 

|ARISHA 

NAWAR 

08/03/2006 

03/02/2004 

15/06/2004 

01/04/2005 

04/05/1999 

OBC Merit 

06/10/2004 

27/03/2003 

16/10/2002 

Total/Available ST Intake :6 

03/07/2006 

03/01/2002 

04/08/2004 

19/07/2006 

30/06/2001 

05/08/2006 

26/04/2003 

11/12/2004 

21/11/2006 

08/03/2005 

23/08/2003 

81.200 

02/10/2005 

77.200 

77.200 

75.400 

75.000 

88.000 

87.800 

87.600 

87.600 

87.400 

87.400 

87.000 

86.800 

86.400 

85.600 

85.400 

85.000 

84.800 

84.000 

83.400 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

OBC 

OBC 

OBC 

OBC 

OBC 

OBC 

OBC 

OBC 

OBC 

OBC 

OBC 

OBC 

OBC 

OBC 

OBC 

2 

4 

3 

5 

6 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

8 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 



3702527013309 

3702527005658 

3702527000436 

ANAMIKA 

3702527025502 

SARKAR 

|SUBHROJIT 

GHOSH 

|MAHASWETA 
DEY 

3702527009091 |ARGHYA PAUL 

PRODIP 

BISWAS 

3702527040376 |ARNAB ROY 

3702527044681 ITI SARKAR 

23/11/2004 

07/05/2004 

Copy forwarded for information to: 

Total/Available OBC Intake:17 

03/02/2006 

PwD Merit 

22/01/2007 

10/12/1999 

13/08/1998 

17/01/2003 

No: 1295(61 ) /1 (52)/WBBPE/D.EI.Ed/2025/95P-06/2025 

83.000 

82.800 

Total/Available PwD Intake: 3 

84.000 

Vocational Merit 

82.600 

6.The District Inspector of Schools (PE), Nadia 

72.800 

5.The Chairperson, District Primary School Council, Nadia 

Total/Available Vocational Intake :2 

86.200 

81.000 

4.The Director, SCERT- WB, 25/3 Ballygunj Circular Road, Kolkata- 700019. 

OBC 

OBC 

PwD 

PwD 

PwD 

Vocational 

Vocational 

16 

17 

2 

3 

1 

2 

Provisionally approved 

1.The Principal Secretary, Department of School Education, Govt. of West Bengal, Bikash Bhavan, 6th Floor. Salt 

Lake, Kolkata -700091. 

2.The Commissioner of School Education, West Bengal, Bikash Bhavan, 7th floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata -700091 

3.The O.S.D. to the Hon'ble Minister- In - charge, School Education, Govt. of West Bengal. 

Secretary 
WBBPE 

Date- 18/09/2025 

Sd/ 

Secretary 
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