Government of West Bengal

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH & TRAINING

DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION & TRAINING

VILL. + P.O. - Barajaguli, P.S. - Haringhata, DIST. - Nadia, PIN - 741221
Tele-fax -03473-222907

website nadia.scertwb.org e-mail principal.nadia@scertwb.org

Memo No. 172 / F. No. 03 / DIET-NAD

Dated, 18/09/2025

NOTICE

This is to inform all that the admission of 1st merit list published by WBBPE Vide No.1295/WBBPE/D.EI./Ed../2025/95P-06/2025 Date: 18/09/2025 of two year D.EI.Ed. course for the session 2025-2027 will start on and from 19th September,2025 to 24th September,2025..

Sr. Lecturer-In-Charge DIET, Nadia

West Bengal Board of Primary Education

"Acharya Prafulla Chandra Bhavan", Dk. 7/1, Sector II, Bidbanasger, Kaliceis 79997; g 9883480660 / 8902081201 / 033-23371302 🗑 wbbpesecretary deled/// gasali com Website-wbbpe.wb.gov.in

No. 1385/WIBPE/D ELEIL/3035/85P-05/3035

Date: 18/99/25/25

10

The Principal/H O D /Lecturer in Charge/Senior Lecturer in Charge/ Teacher in Charge/ Officer in Charge/ DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING, NADIA,

Nadia

Sub-Forwarding Provisionally Approved Merit List/s of students for Admission into Two Year D.EL.ED. Coxes (Regular) for the session 2025-2027

Ref. Notification for Admission, bearing Memo No. 432/WBBPE/D ELEd/2025/95P-06/2025 Deted. 30/06/2025 No. 1101/WBBPE/D ELEd/2025/95P-06/2025 Deted. 18/07/2025, No. 1128/WBBPE/D ELEd/2025/95P-06/2025 Deted. 31/07/2025, No. 1136/WBBPE/D ELEd/2025/95P-06/2025 Deted. 11/08/2025, No. 1136/WBBPE/D ELEd/2025/95P-06/2025 Deted. 10/08/2025 B No. 1243/WBBPE/D ELEd/2025/95P-06/2025 Deted. 28/08/2025 read with guidelines for Scrutiny / Verification.

Sir/Madam.

With reference to the above, I would like to enclose herewith provisionally approved merit list/s of students for admission into two year D.EL.ED. course (Regular) for the Session-2025-2027 for your Institute. The category-wise merit lists containing 76 candidates who have been provisionally selected for admission (copy enclosed) and the remaining 131 candidates are selected provisionally as wait-listed candidates in order of merit.

A separate Merit List of the 2 Candidate/s, selected under Vocational Category, is also enclosed for taking necessary action.

Category wise 1st name and last name with % of marks in HS or Equivalent Examination are given in the Table below.

1				
/	Calegory	No. of Selected Candidates	1st Application Id/Name with % of marks	Last Application Id/Name with % of marks
	General	28	3702527007430/SOUMY AJIT BANIK With 94.000%	3702527035940/MST SHABANA YEASMIN With 88.000%
	sc	22	3702527013287/PAYEL BISWAS With 87.600%	3702527021646/PROTAP KUMAR SARKAR With 80.030%
	ST	6	3702527020574/KHOKA N MANDI With 88.000%	3702527012213/ANIMA SAREN With 75.000%
(OBC	17	3702527038372/JAYEE GHOSH With 88.000%	3702527005658/SUBHR OJIT GHOSH With 82.800%
F	PwD	3	3702527000436/MAHAS WETA DEY With 84.000%	3702527025502/PRODIP BISWAS With 72.800%
\	/ocational	2	3702527040376/ARNAB ROY With 86.200%	3702527044681/ITI SARKAR With 81.000%

Guidelines regarding use of Approved Merit Lists for Admission to Two Year D. EL ED. Course (Regular)—2025-2027 should strictly be followed.

The uploaded/given declarations/data with the original certificates / testimonials /documents for authentication of candidature, at the time of admission have to be verified first.

Then authenticity of the following information before issuing the order for admission have to be verified:

- 1. i.Percentage of Marks in H.S or its equivalent Examination as per NCTE-norms, read with Admission Notification/s
 - ii.Language studied other than English
 - iii.Perfect match of the medium of the Institution as per the list of the D.El.Ed Institutions, annexed to the Admission Notification of 2025-2027 with the medium opted by the applicant
 - iv Upper age limit
 - v.Caste & Category Certificates (When applicable)
 - vi. Proof of belongingness to Ex- Servicemen Category
 - vii.Domicile Certificate (For Admission to Santali Medium Institute/Unit only)

If any candidate is detected with inadequate information in respect to any of the above-noted candidate-specific stipulations, then he/she should not be admitted. If admitted otherwise, then the entire responsibility of such 'inadmissible admission' and consequent cancellation of admission by the Board on further verification, shall lie on the institute itself and the Board will be not liable for any legal complications.

It is further clarified that:

- 2. No listed candidate with less than 50% (45% for the reserved category) marks in HS or its equivalent examination should be admitted.
- 3. No student of other media of instructions than the language medium of the Institute as per the medium- wise list in the notification of Admission of the relevant session, will be admitted.
- 4. Any violation of the norms and standard, set and spelt out in the Regulatory Provisions & Guidelines issued from time to time, shall lead to cancellation of the admission.
- 5. All applicants for 4% (four percent) seats under Vocational Category shall, however, be considered as "Un Reserved". Candidates, selected under Vocational Category cannot be transferred to 'non-vocational category' and vice-versa.
- 6. The Process of admission as per the provided approved lists should be completed within five working days from the date of publication/notification of the provisionally approved merit lists by the concerned institute.

Subsequent Lists may be released only, if seats remain vacant category-wise after the expiry of the last date of reporting for admission in terms of the First List.

Thereafter, a report of admission through our online system should be submitted to the Board for the next course of action.

After the expiry of the validity of the Approved First Merit List/s, i.e. five working days from the date of publication of such merit lists, the Board will approve and forward the remaining merit listed candidates for the concerned Institute/s with an order to generate category wise lists for admission on the basis of the master waiting list/s (all inclusive) as per the requirement of the concerned Institute in terms of the approved intake capacity

A similar master merit list (all inclusive) will be approved and forwarded for use for admission of vocational category candidates as per the requirement of the concerned Institute in terms of the approved intake capacity

For such second, third or subsequent merit list/s, to be generated by the authority of the concerned Institution in order of merit as per rules / guidelines/ order/ notifications of the Board, on the basis of the

approved master waiting list/s, (One Time Despatch), the admission should be completed in not more than three working days from the date of generation/walling up of such merit list/s.

- 7. Separate approval for conversion of vacant deputation-seats, reserved for primary school teachers, appointed before 03.09.2001, as per the given guidelines, is required.
- 8. In case of an Ex-Service-man-category applicant, his army-graduation-certificate should be treated at par with 45%/50%, as the case may be, in HS or its Equivalent examinations, for admission to the Course.
- 9. All testimonials, mark-sheets, certificates, caste-category & PH Category Certificates etc. are to be verified with the originals.
- 10. In case of any deficiency/short-coming, found out on verification at the time of admission, the Heads of the D.EI.Ed Institutions shall cancel the admission after a second thorough checking.
- 11. Having a rank in the Merit lists does not guarantee the admission of a candidate. Admission is strictly subject to passing the verification and authentication of the stated percentage of marks, date of birth, category, medium, academic qualifications, validity of Boards / Councils / Universities etc. with the original certificates, documents and testimonials.
- 12. For varification of the date of birth of a candidate, M.P. or its equivalent examination Admit Card/Certificate shall have to be verified in addition to verification of other documents uploaded by the applicant. The date of birth shall be recorded as in the M.P. or its equivalent examination Admit Card/Certificate. In case of difference the head of the institute may treat the application as invalid and is liable to be rejected.
- 13. If an applicant fails at any stage of such verification of details, his/her candidature will be cancelled by the authority of the Institution without referring the matter to the WBBPE or any other authority, for decision. The authority of the concerned Institute will only forward a report of such cancellation to the Board.
- 14. Right to being enlisted in the SC/ST/OBC/EWS/PwD/EX-SERVICEMEN/IN-SERVICEMEN category is reserved for candidates belonging to such category/ies, in terms of the valid certificates, issued by the competent authorities.
- 15. An enlisted candidate may be denied for admission, if there is any mismatch between the statements, made and the documents, produced at the time of admission.
- 16. Only prescribed fees are chargeable.
- 17. Classes shall start on and from 24th September, 2025 (if not stated otherwise) in pursuance of the Circular/ Notice/ Directives/ Guidelines of the Government of West Bengal after admission of students.
- 18. All the relevant testimonials should be forwarded to the relevant Board /Council for verification immediately after admission of candidates.
- 19. The List of candidates admitted should be sent online (as per instruction to be issued) to the West Bengal Board of Primary Education immediately after admission process is over.
- 20. The vacancy/seats reserved for EWS, PwD, Ex-Servicemen, In-Service category shall be filled up by the candidates from "Un-Reserved" category according to merit, if no suitable candidate is available in the said categories subject to the approval of the WBBPE.

Endiasures -

i) Approved Category wise Merit Lists, showing below

Category	No. of Selected Candidates			
General	28			
SC	22			
ST	- 6			
OBC	17			
PwD	3			
Vocational	2			

West Bengal Board Of Primary Education

Two Year D.El.Ed Course - 2025-2027

Institute : DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING, NADIA (Nadia)
Category Wise Merit List For The Session- 2025-2027

Application (d	Name	DOB	Marks	Category	Rank		
General Merit							
3702527007430	SOUMYAJIT BANIK	05/10/2001	94.000	General	1		
3702527000244	PRIYAJYOTI MONDAL	10/09/2004	94.000	SC	2		
3702527008187	SUNIT KAR	19/10/2007	93.800	OBC	3		
3702527011505	BRITTIKA GHOSH	13/11/2004	92.600	OBC	4		
3702527015904	MOUSUMI DHALI	08/09/2003	92.000	SC	5		
3702527046492	ARITRA PAUL	17/09/2004	92.000	General	6		
3702527001229	TRISHA GHOSH	15/04/2005	92.000	OBC	7		
3702527046155	PAPAI GHOSH	13/01/2004	91.800	OBC	8		

3702527013547	DOYEL MALLICK	16/01/2005	91.800	SC	9	
3702527025999	DISHA SARKAR	05/01/2007	91.600	OBC	10	
3702527054301	MOUSUMI MANDI	10/01/2005	91.400	ST	11	
3702527031581	RANJITA SARKAR	03/08/2004	91.000	OBC	12	
3702527000252	TINA DAS	01/09/2004	91.000	General	13	
3702527000114	SANGITA GHOSH	14/09/2004	91.000	OBC	14	
3702527026093	SUSMITA MONDAL	01/09/2007	91.000	OBC	15	
3702527000768	MONI BISWAS	09/12/2004	90.800	SC	16	
3702527019621	SUSMITA GHOSH	31/07/2006	89.200	General	17	
3702527012371	PIYALI GHOSH CHOWDHURY	25/09/2002	89.000	General	18	
3702527003227	TRISHA BHOWMICK	16/08/2006	89,000	General	19	
3702527037709	MANISHA HALDER	19/10/2002	88.800	SC	20	
3702527013734	GOPIKANTA DAS	04/10/1998	88.400	SC	21	
3702527006138	PIYALI DAS	02/11/2003	88.400	General	22	
3702527002209	ARPITA SARKAR	11/12/2004	88.400	sc	23	
3702527024094	NIPA PAUL	30/12/2006	88.400	General	24	
3702527032446	JULI BOSU	04/11/2003	88.200	General	25	
3702527034290	TANUSRI CHAKRABORTY	11/09/2004	88.200	General	26	
3702527007321	SAHANAG SARDAR	19/01/2005	88.200	OBC	27	
3702527035940	MST SHABANA YEASMIN	21/08/2003	88.000	General	28	
Total/Available Gen Intake : 28						
1	-	SCN	Merit	_		
3702527013287	PAYEL BISWAS	27/04/2000	87.600	sc	1	

1						
3702527014169 L	SANTANU HAZRA	23/10/2006	87.600	sc	2	
3702527029865	RIMPA BISWAS	09/11/2004	87.000	SC	3	
3702527000215	PUJA SARKAR	21/04/2005	86.600	sc	4	
3702527033552 L	LABANI BISWAS	14/11/2003	86.400	SC	5	
3702527018508 L	TANIMA MONDAL	14/08/2006	86.400	SC	6	
3702527015875 l	DIPARNITA MONDAL	29/09/2001	86.000	sc	7	
3702527007402	PUJA HALDER	09/11/2002	86.000	SC	8	
3702527039762	MUNNI MONDAL	13/11/2006	85.600	sc	9	
3702527034004	PRIYA BACHAR	13/08/2003	85.400	SC	10	
3702527035179	PRIYA MONDAL	30/01/2004	85.200	SC	11	
3702527022284	SHREYA SARKAR	20/05/2004	85.000	sc	12	
3702527001772	JAYEETA DHALI	14/10/2003	84.200	SC	13	
3702527012554	TAPASI DAS	25/09/2001	83.200	SC	14	
3702527005381	DIPA KARMAKAR	09/11/2005	82.800	SC	15	
3702527009529	KOYEL HALDER	03/11/2004	82.000	sc	16	
3702527011908	BRISTI DAS	17/01/2005	81.400	SC	17	
3702527047869	ARPITA MONDAL	21/11/2001	81.200	SC	18	
3702527022506	MAMPI DAS	28/05/2002	81.200	sc	19	
3702527005645	GAYETRI HALDER	19/05/2003	80.600	sc	20	
3702527015664	PUJA SARKAR	22/03/2000	80.030	sc	21	
3702527021646	PROTAP KUMAR SARKAR	05/12/2000	80.030	SC	22	
Total/Available SC Intake : 22						
ST Merit						
3702527020574	KHOKAN MANDI	16/02/2007	88.000	ST	1	

/					
3702527021354	ARCHANA MANDI	08/03/2006	81.200	ST	2
3702527004880	PRIYANKA HEMBRAM	03/02/2004	77.200	ST	3
3702527027155	SUBHAM MAHATO	15/06/2004	77.200	ST	4
3702527020138	SUBHENDU MURMU	01/04/2005	75.400	ST	5
3702527012213	ANIMA SAREN	04/05/1999	75.000	ST	6
		Total/Availab	le ST Intake : 6		
		ОВС	Merit		
3702527038372	JAYEE GHOSH	06/10/2004	88.000	OBC	1
3702527024281	SOUGATA SARKAR	27/03/2003	87.800	OBC	2
3702527007425	BIJOYKRISHNA PAUL	16/10/2002	87.600	OBC	3
3702527003499	REBECA SULTANA	03/07/2006	87.600	OBC	4
3702527029483	DIPAK MAHATO	03/01/2002	87.400	OBC	5
3702527014029	JULI PAUL	04/08/2004	87.400	OBC	6
3702527027084	ABDUL ARIF MONDAL	19/07/2006	87.000	OBC	7
3702527027623	JESMINA KHATUN	30/06/2001	86.800	OBC	8
3702527054056	SHOVAN PAL	05/08/2006	86.400	OBC	9
3702527001272	SUPRIYO GHOSH	26/04/2003	85.600	OBC	10
3702527034709	KAYAN MAITY	11/12/2004	85.400	OBC	11
3702527031753	PRITAM DEBNATH	21/11/2006	85.000	ОВС	12
3702527007361	HABIBA MALLICK	08/03/2005	84.800	OBC	13
3702527003860	AFRIDI ALI MONDAL	23/08/2003	84.000	OBC	14
3702527031660 I	ARISHA NAWAR	02/10/2005	83.400	ОВС	15

/							
3702527013309	ANAMIKA SARKAR	23/11/2004	83.000	ОВС	16		
3702527005658	SUBHROJIT GHOSH	07/05/2004	82.800	OBC	17		
Total/Available OBC Intake : 17							
	PwD Merit						
3702527000436	MAHASWETA DEY	03/02/2006	84.000	PwD	1		
3702527009091	ARGHYA PAUL	22/01/2007	82.600	PwD	2		
3702527025502	PRODIP BISWAS	10/12/1999	72.800	PwD	3		
Total/Available PwD Intake : 3							
Vocational Merit							
3702527040376	ARNAB ROY	13/08/1998	86.200	Vocational	1		
3702527044681	ITI SARKAR	17/01/2003	81.000	Vocational	2		
Total/Available Vocational Intake : 2							

Provisionally approved

Sd/-

Secretary WBBPE

No: 1295(61)/1(52)/WBBPE/D.EI.Ed/2025/95P-06/2025

Date- 18/09/2025

Copy forwarded for information to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Department of School Education, Govt. of West Bengal, Bikash Bhavan, 6th Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata –700091.
- 2. The Commissioner of School Education, West Bengal, Bikash Bhavan, 7th floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata -700091.
- 3. The O.S.D. to the Hon'ble Minister In charge, School Education, Govt. of West Bengal.
- 4. The Director, SCERT- WB, 25/3 Ballygunj Circular Road, Kolkata- 700019.
- 5. The Chairperson, District Primary School Council, Nadia
- 6. The District Inspector of Schools (PE), Nadia

Secretary